Kramer Electronics, Ltd.
USER MANUAL
����
Model:
RC-IR2
Infra-Red Remote Control Device
Remote Control Transmitter
Remote Receiver

2. Press the numeral key defining the audio signal1 continuously until the volume
increase is satisfactory.
Table 7: Audio Output Type Key for VP-26
Press key: To adjust the audio level of the:
1 VGA/UXGA 1 group
2 Video (CV) 1 group
3 s-Video (Y/C) 1 group
4 Comp 1 group
5 VGA/UXGA 2 group
6 Video (CV) 2 group
7 s-Video (Y/C) 2 group
8 Comp 2 group
9 Master audio out
10 Microphone
Decreasing the Volume of the VP-26
To increase the volume, point the remote control transmitter at the remote
receiver and do the following:
1. Press the VOL- key.
2. Press the numeral key defining the audio signal3 continuously until the volume
decrease is satisfactory.
7.4 Controlling an Expanded Series 16x16 Matrix Switcher
You can control an expanded series 16x16 matrix switcher, using the
RC-IR2. For example, when using two VS-1616V units to form a 32x16
switcher2, set both VS-1616V units as MACHINE # 13. Using the setup
commands, on the first VS-1616V unit, set the IR REMOTE control to ON,
and on the second VS-1616V unit, set the IR REMOTE control to OFF4.
When a switcher has no built-in front panel remote receiver, for example,
when using 3 VS-1604 units, set each VS-1604 unit as MACHINE # 1 and
connect an external remote receiver to the first VS-1604 unit only.
1 See Table 7. For example, to adjust the microphone audio level, press the <10> key
2 See the VS-1616V user manual, section 6.3.1 on page 12
3 As Figure 9 illustrates on page 13 of the VS-1616V user manual
4 See the VS-1616V user manual, section 8.10 on page 51
Operating in the Scaler Mode
19
8 Operating in the Scaler Mode
The RC-IR2 includes the main1 SCALER functions; other functions can only
be accessed via the OSD menu keys.
To recognize a Kramer machine when operating in the Scaler Mode, using the
RC-IR2, point the remote control transmitter at the remote receiver and do the
following:
1. Press the SCALER key.
2. Press the appropriate # key (from 1 to 5), according to the following:
� For VP-720xl, press 1
� For VP-719xl, press 2
� For VP-723xl, press 3
� For VP-724xl, press 4
� For VP-725DS and VP-725DSA, press 5
The LED lights once.
The RC-IR2 is set to Scaler Mode and operates the appropriate machine.
Once the scaler model is selected (using the numeric keys from 1 to 5), you
can use the selector buttons from 1 to 18 to select the source.
8.1 The Volume keys in the SCALER Mode
Use the VOL+ and VOL- keys to increase or decrease the volume. For the
VP-725DS and VP-725DSA, the VOL+ and VOL- keys are used to adjust the
MASTER AUDIO OUTPUT. You can adjust the volume of the other groups
via the OSD menu.
9 Technical Specifications
Table 8 lists the technical specifications:
Table 8: Technical Specifications2 of the RC-IR2
 Remote Control Transmitter RC-IR2 External Remote Receiver
Dimensions: 4.5 cm (W) x 2.2 cm (D) x 17.6 cm (H) 8.5 cm (W) x 8.5 cm (D) x 9.5 cm (H)
Power
Source:
2 AAA size regular 1.5V alkaline batteries
Remote current: 10mA maximum
Power adapter (12V DC Input)
28 mA maximum
Accessories: Batteries Attached RS-232 Cable and
connector
Power adapter
1 The functions of the SCALER keys are detailed in Table 1